

No. 22-16514

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

HADONA DIEP, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

APPLE INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 4:21-CV-10063-PJH (Hon. Phyllis J. Hamilton)

**MOTION ON BEHALF OF CHAMBER OF PROGRESS,
NETCHOICE, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
SOFTWARE & INFORMATION INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, AND
ACT | THE APP ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE APPLE INC.**

Mark W. Brennan
Sean Marotta
J. Ryan Thompson
Andrew McCardle
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Chamber of Progress, NetChoice, and
Software & Information Industry
Association*

David Greene
Senior Staff Attorney
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

Brian Scarpelli
Senior Global Policy Counsel
ACT | THE APP ASSOCIATION
1401 K Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
ACT | The App Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
AMICI’S IDENTITIES, INTERESTS, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. SECTION 230 PROTECTS APP STORES FROM LIABILITY ARISING FROM THE PUBLICATION OF THIRD-PARTY CONTENT UNLESS A LEGALLY COGNIZABLE DUTY IS IMPLICATED, AND NO SUCH DUTY EXISTS HERE.	7
II. PLAINTIFFS’ ACTUAL THEORY OF LIABILITY IS A CHALLENGE TO APPLE’S EDITORIAL DECISIONS AND WOULD REQUIRE ACTIVE MONITORING AND REMOVAL OF ALL APPS ON THE APP STORE.	11
III. AFFIRMING SECTION 230’S ESSENTIAL PROTECTIONS FOR APP STORE PROVIDERS WILL BENEFIT INTERNET USERS AND APP DEVELOPERS, ESPECIALLY MARGINALIZED SPEAKERS AND AUDIENCES EXPRESSING DISSENT.....	13
A. Section 230’s Protections Are Essential to the Basic Functioning of App Stores.	14
B. Withdrawing Section 230’s Protections for App Stores Would Especially Harm Marginalized Speakers and Audiences.	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	5, 8, 9, 12
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Ginsberg v. Google Inc.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 3d 998 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1191 (2023)	3
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6, 12
<i>Howard v. Tanium, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2095908 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2023)	10
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Kahn v. Lischner</i> , 275 P.2d 539 (1954).....	10
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)	4, 10, 11
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	14
Cal. Civ. Code § 1668.....	9
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 143A.002(a)(1)	18
Other Authorities	
Eric Goldman & Jess Miers, <i>Online Account Terminations/Content Removals and the Benefits of Internet Services Enforcing Their House Rules</i> , 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 191 (2021).....	19
Eric Goldman, <i>Content Moderation Remedies</i> , 28 MICH. TECH. L. REV. 1 (2021).14	14
Eric Goldman, <i>Why Section 230 Is Better Than the First Amendment</i> , 95 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 33 (2020)	14
Jeff Kosseff, <i>THE TWENTY-SIX WORDS THAT CREATED THE INTERNET</i> (2019)	14
Jennifer Huddleston, <i>Competition and Content Moderation: How Section 230 Enables Increased Tech Marketplace Entry</i> , Cato Inst. (2022), https://bit.ly/47dQaS7	19
Kendra Albert et al., <i>FOSTA in Legal Context</i> , 52 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 1084 (2021)	18
Letter from Chamber of Progress to Merrick B. Garland, U.S. Att’y Gen. (Nov. 21, 2022), https://bit.ly/3Ov68jf	18
